
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

858979.01/SD  
 

LAW OFFICES 

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble 
Mallory & Natsis LLP 

ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE
   MALLORY & NATSIS LLP 
DAVID R. ZARO (BAR NO. 124334) 
TIM C. HSU (BAR NO. 279208) 
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 
Los Angeles, California 90017-2543 
Phone:  (213) 622-5555 
Fax:  (213) 620-8816 
E-Mail:  dzaro@allenmatkins.com 

thsu@allenmatkins.com 
 
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE 
   MALLORY & NATSIS LLP 
EDWARD G. FATES (BAR NO. 227809) 
One America Plaza 
600 West Broadway, 27th Floor 
San Diego, California 92101-0903 
Phone:  (619) 233-1155 
Fax:  (619) 233-1158 
E-Mail:  tfates@allenmatkins.com 
 
Attorneys for Receiver 
KRISTA L. FREITAG 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau 
and Maria T. Vullo, Superintendent of 
Financial Services of the State of 
New York, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
Pension Funding, LLC; Pension 
Income, LLC; Steven Covey; Edwin 
Lichtig; and Rex Hofelter, 
 

Defendants. 
 

Case No. 8:15-cv-1329 
 
NOTICE OF HEARING ON 
INTERIM FEE APPLICATIONS OF 
KRISTA L. FREITAG, RECEIVER, 
AND HER PROFESSIONALS, FOR 
PAYMENT OF FEES AND 
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 
 
Date: September 29, 2017 
Time: 2:30 p.m. 
Ctrm.: 10A 
Judge: Hon. Josephine L. Staton 

 

Case 8:15-cv-01329-JLS-JCG   Document 154   Filed 08/25/17   Page 1 of 2   Page ID #:2263



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

858979.01/SD  
 

LAW OFFICES 

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble 
Mallory & Natsis LLP 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 29, 2017, at 2:30 p.m. in 

Courtroom 10A of the above-entitled Court, located at 411 West Fourth Street, 

Santa Ana, California 92701-4516, the Court will consider the interim applications of 

Krista L. Freitag ("Receiver"), the Court- appointed permanent receiver for Pension 

Funding, LLC, Pension Income, LLC, and their subsidiaries, affiliates, and 

successors-in-interest, including PGR, LLC (collectively, "Receivership Entities"), 

and her general counsel, Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis LLP ("Allen 

Matkins"), for approval and payment of fees and expenses ("Applications"). 

The following table summarizes the fees incurred, interim payment requested, 

and costs requested for the period from the Receiver's appointment on April 1, 2017, 

through June 30, 2017: 

Applicant Fees 
Incurred 

Interim 
Payment 

Requested 

Costs Total 
Payment 

Requested 
Krista L. Freitag, 
Receiver 

$50,823.90 $40,659.12 
(80%)

$2,427.53 
(100%) 

$43,086.65

Allen Matkins 
Leck Gamble 
Mallory & 
Natsis LLP, 
General Counsel 

$40,674.60 $32,539.68 
(80%) 

$4,711.69 
(100%) 

$37,251.37

Procedural Requirements:  If you oppose these Applications, you are 

required to file your written opposition with the Office of the Clerk, United States 

District Court, 411 West Fourth Street, Santa Ana, California 92701-4516 and serve 

the same on the undersigned not later than 21 calendar days prior to the hearing. 

IF YOU FAIL TO FILE AND SERVE A WRITTEN OPPOSITION by the 

above date, the Court may grant the requested relief without further notice. 

Dated:  August 25, 2017 ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE 
   MALLORY & NATSIS LLP 

By: /s/ Edward G. Fates 
EDWARD G. FATES 
Attorneys for Receiver 
KRISTA L. FREITAG 

Case 8:15-cv-01329-JLS-JCG   Document 154   Filed 08/25/17   Page 2 of 2   Page ID #:2264


