1	ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP				
2	DAVID R. ZARO (BAR NO. 124334) TIM C. HSU (BAR NO. 279208)				
3	Los Angeles. California 90017-2543				
4	Phone: (213) 622-5555 Fax: (213) 620-8816				
5	E-Mail: dzaro@allenmatkins.com thsu@allenmatkins.com				
6	ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE				
7	MALLORY & NATSIS LLP EDWARD G. FATES (BAR NO. 227809				
8	One America Plaza 600 West Broadway, 27th Floor	)			
9	San Diego, California 92101-0903 Phone: (619) 233-1155				
10					
11					
12	Attorneys for Receiver KRISTA L. FREITAG				
13	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
14	CENTRAL DISTRIC	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
15	SOUTHER	SOUTHERN DIVISION			
16	Consumer Financial Protection Bureau	Case No. 8:15-cv-1329			
17	and Maria T. Vullo, Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York,	NOTICE OF HEARING ON INTERIM FEE APPLICATIONS OF			
18	Plaintiffs,	KRISTA L. FREITAG, RECEIVER, AND HER PROFESSIONALS, FOR			
19	,	PAYMENT OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES			
20	V.  Dongian Funding III C: Dongian				
21	Pension Funding, LLC; Pension Income, LLC; Steven Covey; Edwin Lichtig; and Rex Hofelter,	Date: September 29, 2017 Time: 2:30 p.m.			
22		Ctrm.: 10A Judge: Hon. Josephine L. Staton			
23	Defendants.				
24					
25					
26					
	1				
27 I					
<ul><li>27</li><li>28</li></ul>					

LAW OFFICES

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

## TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 29, 2017, at 2:30 p.m. in

Courtroom 10A of the above-entitled Court, located at 411 West Fourth Street,

Santa Ana, California 92701-4516, the Court will consider the interim applications of

5 Krista L. Freitag ("Receiver"), the Court- appointed permanent receiver for Pension

Funding, LLC, Pension Income, LLC, and their subsidiaries, affiliates, and 6

successors-in-interest, including PGR, LLC (collectively, "Receivership Entities"),

and her general counsel, Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis LLP ("Allen

9 Matkins"), for approval and payment of fees and expenses ("Applications").

The following table summarizes the fees incurred, interim payment requested, and costs requested for the period from the Receiver's appointment on April 1, 2017, through June 30, 2017:

Applicant	Fees Incurred	Interim Payment Requested	Costs	Total Payment Requested
Krista L. Freitag, Receiver	\$50,823.90	\$40,659.12 (80%)	\$2,427.53 (100%)	\$43,086.65
Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis LLP, General Counsel	\$40,674.60	\$32,539.68 (80%)	\$4,711.69 (100%)	\$37,251.37

**Procedural Requirements:** If you oppose these Applications, you are required to file your written opposition with the Office of the Clerk, United States District Court, 411 West Fourth Street, Santa Ana, California 92701-4516 and serve the same on the undersigned not later than 21 calendar days prior to the hearing.

IF YOU FAIL TO FILE AND SERVE A WRITTEN OPPOSITION by the above date, the Court may grant the requested relief without further notice.

Dated: August 25, 2017

ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP

By: /s/ Edward G. Fates EDWARD G. FATES

Attorneys for Receiver KRISTÁ L. FREITAG

27

1

2

4

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

LAW OFFICES Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis LLP